1

3

5

7

6

9

8

10

12

13

14 15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

26

25

27

28

## BEFORE THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

COUNTY OF FRESNO STATE OF CALIFORNIA

## IN THE MATTER OF PROCLAIMING DECEMBER 11, 2018 AS PENNEY RAVEN DAY)

**RESOLUTION NO. 18-440** 

**WHEREAS,** The Fresno County Historical Landmarks and Records Advisory Commission advises the Fresno County Board of Supervisors on historic preservation; and

WHEREAS, The Commission is comprised of seventeen members from the community, and Patricia Elaine "Penny" Raven served as a Commission member for 13 years, from 2005 to 2018, during which as Vice Chair of the Commission for two years from 2015-2016, and as Chair of the Commission for one year, in 2017; and

WHEREAS, During her tenure, Mrs. Raven was an eager participant in helping enhance the understanding and recognition of Fresno County's rich history through recommendations to the Board of Supervisors regarding historical recognition, as well as important aspects and issues of Commission organization and activities; and

**WHEREAS,** Mrs. Raven's Commission tenure has demonstrated, as she has in so many altruistic and magnanimous personal activities and efforts benefitting the people of Fresno County, outstanding dedication and services that have served to continuously improve our county community.

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** RESOLVEDthat the Fresno County Board of Supervisors, as well as the Fresno County Historical Landmarks and Records Commission, and the staff of the Fresno County Public Library do hereby recognize Penny Raven—for her dedicated 13 years of service to the Historic Landmarks and Records Advisory Commission, including one year as Chair and two years as Vice Chair, do hereby convey their sincere appreciation for her assistance.

**THE FOREGOING,** was passed and adopted by the following vote of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Fresno this 11<sup>TH</sup> day of December, 2018, to-wit:

AYES: Supervisors Magsig, Mendes, Pacheco, Quintero

NOES: None
ABSENT: None
ABSTAINED: None
VACANT: District 2

Sal Quintero, Chairperson of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Fresno

ATTEST:

BERNICE E. SEIDEL

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Fresno, State of California

By Susan Bishop Deputy